

No. 18-1062

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P.,
and VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 S. King Street
Seattle, Washington 98134
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: BTH@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> AND <i>PALAZZOLO</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE APPELLATE COURTS	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s Formulation of the Investment-Backed Expectations Inquiry Conflicts with <i>Penn Central</i>	5
B. The Decision Below Raises an Important Question of Takings Law Left Unanswered by <i>Palazzolo</i>	10
C. The Question Whether Any One <i>Penn Central</i> Factor Can Dispose of a Takings Claim Is Subject to a Deep Split of Authority	15
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO <i>LUCAS</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE APPELLATE COURTS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v. City of East Lansing</i> , 591 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998)	21
<i>Anchorage v. Sandberg</i> , 861 P.2d 554 (Alaska 1993)	22
<i>Anderson v. Charter Twp.</i> , 266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	12
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	23
<i>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1096 (1999)	21
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 703 (2004)	20
<i>Central Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. Simpson</i> , 877 P.2d 335 (Colo. 1994)	22
<i>Chioffi v. City of Winooski</i> , 165 Vt. 37 (1996)	21

	Page
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Clay County v. Harley & Susie Bogue, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Richland Cty.</i> , 413 S.C. 423 (2015)	15
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	10–11
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	21
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 278 (1998)	21
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Bragg</i> , 421 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....	16
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012)	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of Env. Prot. v. Burgess</i> , 772 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	20
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	13, 19
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	15–16
<i>Guimont v. City of Seattle</i> , 896 P.2d 70 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	12

	Page
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1
<i>In the Matter of Thaw</i> , 769 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>K & K Constr., Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 456 Mich. 570, cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 60 (1998)	21
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3, 7–8, 12
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997)	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , No. 17-647	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	2, 6, 17–18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2, 18
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (2014), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> by 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8, 20
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Matter of Gazza v. New York State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 603 (1997)	16
<i>McQueen v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 329 S.C. 588 (Ct. App. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 340 S.C. 65, 530 S.E.2d 628 (2000), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. McQueen v. Dep't of Health & Env'tl. Control</i> , 533 U.S. 943 (2001).....	20
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 499 F. App'x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 943 F. Supp. 603 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	4, 6, 13–14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2–3, 6, 11
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	5
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 342 Mont. 209 (2008).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12

	Page
<i>Reahard v. Lee Cty.</i> , 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	7, 12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	3, 5, 11, 13
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7
<i>Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 341 S.C. 297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000)	20
<i>Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Woodbury</i> , 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>Zanghi v. Bd. of Appeals of Bedford</i> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 82 (2004)	20–21
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996)	21
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. R.37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Berger, Michael M.,
Happy Birthday, Constitution: The Supreme Court Establishes New Ground Rules for Land-Use Planning, 20 Urb. Law. 735 (1988) 7–8
- Brown, Carole Necole & Merriam, Dwight M.,
On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)..... 19
- Brunner, Karen M., Note,
A Missed Opportunity: Palazzolo v. Rhode Island Leaves Investment-Backed Expectations Unclear As Ever, 25 Hamline L. Rev. 117 (2001)..... 15
- Echeverria, John D.,
Is the Penn Central Three-Factor Test Ready for History's Dustbin?, 52 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 (2000) 6
- Echeverria, John D.,
Making Sense of Penn Central, 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005) 13
- Epstein, Richard A.,
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations, 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993)..... 9–10
- Fenster, Mark,
The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings, 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009)..... 11
- Gordley, James R.,
Takings: What Does Matter? A Response to Professor Peñalver, 31 Ecology L.Q. 291 (2004) ... 11

	Page
Kmiec, Douglas W., <i>Inserting the Last Remaining Pieces into the Takings Puzzle</i> , 38 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 995 (1997)	6
Lawson, Gary, et al., “ <i>Oh Lord, Please Don’t Let Me Be Misunderstood!</i> ”: <i>Rediscovering the Mathews v. Eldridge and Penn Central Frameworks</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2005)	11
Meltz, Robert, et al., <i>The Takings Issue: Constitutional Limits on Land-Use Control and Environmental Regulation</i> 134 (1999)	9
Michelman, Frank I., <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of Just Compensation Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	6–7
Peterson, Andrea L., <i>The Takings Clause: In Search of Underlying Principles Part I—A Critique of Current Takings Doctrine</i> , 77 Cal. L. Rev. 1299 (1989).....	10
Radford, R.S. & Breemer, J. David, <i>Great Expectations: Will Palazzalo v. Rhode Island Clarify the Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations in Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 9 N.Y.U. Env’tl. L.J. 449 (2001)	10
Siegan, Bernard H., <i>Property and Freedom: The Constitution, the Courts, and Land-Use Regulation</i> 146 (1997).....	7
